

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

IN RE: REFRIGERANT  
COMPRESSORS ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

Master Docket No. 2:09-MD-2042  
MDL

Hon. Sean F. Cox

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

Civil Action No. 2:13-cv-12638

*General Electric Company v. Whirlpool  
Corporation, et al.*

**RESPONSE TO GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY'S SURREPLY BY  
DEFENDANTS DANFOSS FLENSBURG GMBH AND DANFOSS LLC**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Argument .....	2
A. The FTAIA Bars GE’s Claims Since GE Fails to Satisfy the Requirements that the Conduct Challenged Directly Impacts Domestic Commerce and that the Effect on Domestic Commerce Gives Rise to GE’s Sherman Act Claims.....	2
B. GE’s Complaint Fails to Allege an Exception to <i>Illinois Brick</i> . But, Even Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> that GE Has Alleged an Exception to <i>Illinois Brick</i> , the FTAIA Still Applies.....	7
III. Conclusion .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Cleveland v. Cleveland Elec., Illuminating Co.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 1320 (N.D. Oh. 1980).....	9
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 647 (E.D. Mich. 2011) .....	8, 9
<i>Jewish Hosp. Ass’n v. Stewart Mech. Enters., Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 971 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	8, 9
<i>Lotes Co., Ltd. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co., Ltd.</i> , 753 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	3, 5, 6
<i>Motorola Mobility, Inc. v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , No. 09 C 6610, 2014 WL 258154 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 23, 2014).....	4, 6
<i>Motorola Mobility LLC v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 746 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated and reh’g granted</i> , No. 14-8003, Order (7th Cir. July 1, 2014) .....	2, 3
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 6a .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5, 6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbet Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶272 (3d ed. 2006) .....	3
